

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/15/2019 4:41 PM

NO. 53286-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

ZURIXX, LLC d/b/a Rules of Renovation, a Utah limited liability
company,

Appellant,

vs.

LYNNE A. DELORIEA and STEPHEN E. DELORIEA, a married
couple,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Stephen C. Willey, WSBA #24499
Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Zurixx, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The DeLorieas’ Purchase of Real Estate Education Services.....	4
1. The Portland Workshop and Purchase Agreement.....	5
2. The Diamond Package and the Purchase Agreement.....	7
3. Additional Coaching Services.....	7
B. The Lawsuit.	8
C. Zurixx’s Motion to Compel Arbitration.	10
D. The Trial Court’s Denial of Zurixx’s Motion.	12
IV. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Trial Court’s Order is Immediately Appealable.	13
B. Standard of Review.....	14
C. The Trial Court Should Have Granted Zurixx’s Motion.....	15
1. Washington Favors Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements.	15
2. The Arbitration Agreement is Enforceable.....	16
3. The Arbitration Agreement is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	16

a.	The Arbitration Agreement Does Not Contain Unfair Terms.	16
b.	The Arbitral Forum is Not Inaccessible.	17
4.	The Arbitration Agreement is Not Procedurally Unconscionable.	19
5.	The DeLorieas' Claims are Subject to the Arbitration Agreement.	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	15
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci Pizza, Inc.</i> , --Wn. App.--, 442 P.3d 1267, 2019 WL 2498721 (June 17, 2019).....	17
<i>Cockerham v. Sound Ford, Inc.</i> , No. C06-1172JLR 2006 WL 2841881 (W.D.Wash. 2006).....	22
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 281, 413 P.3d 1 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013).....	17
<i>Heaton v. Imus</i> , 93 Wn.2d 249, 608 P.2d 631 (1980).....	8
<i>Herzog v. Foster & Marshall, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 437, 783 P.2d 1124 (1989).....	13
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013).....	17
<i>Luna v. Household Finance Corp. III</i> , 236 F.Supp.2d 1166 (W.D.Wash. 2002).....	22
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	18
<i>Raven Offshore Yacht, Shipping, LLP v. F.T. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 199 Wn. App. 534, 400 P.3d 347 (2017).....	16
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Signavong v. Volt Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. C07-515JLR 2007 WL 1813845 (W.D.Wash. 2007).....	21, 22

<i>Sprinkle v. Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., No. C09-1672Z</i> 2010 WL 1330328 (W.D.Wash. 2010).....	22
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.,</i> 105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.,</i> 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	22
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,</i> 153 Wn. App. 870, 224 P.3d 818 (2009).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,</i> 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Turner v. Vulcan, Inc.,</i> 190 Wn. App. 1048, 2015 WL 6684259 (Nov. 2, 2015).....	22
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.,</i> 151 Wn. App. 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009).....	18
<i>Weidert v. Hanson,</i> 178 Wn.2d 462, 309 P.3d 435 (2013).....	9
<i>Young v. Young,</i> 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	9
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Comm'ns, Inc.,</i> 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	17, 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes

RCW 19.86.090	19
RCW 7.04A.060(1).....	15, 16
RCW 7.04A.060(2).....	15, 23
RCW 7.04A.060(3).....	13, 15
RCW 7.04A.280(1)(a)	13, 14

Rules

RAP 2.2(a)(3)..... 13, 14
